Comments to 6.11.2013 Agenda No. 1-CF11-1811 St. Andrews Place Park
Property Condemnation

Joyce Dillard <dillardjoyce@yahoo.com> : Tue, Jun 11, 2013 at 9:56 AM
Reply-To: Joyce Dillard <dillardjoyce@yahoo.com>

To: Alan Alietti <alan.alietti@lacity.org>, Patrice Lattimore <patrice.lattimore@]lacity.org>, The Honorable Eric
Garcetti <Councilmember.Garcetti@lacity.org>, "The Honorable Dennis P. Zine" <councilmember.zine@lacity.org>,
The Honorable Tom LaBonge <councilmember.labonge@lacity.org>, "The Honorable Bernard C. Parks"
<councilmember.parks @lacity.org>, The Honorable Ed Reyes <councilmember.reyes@lacity.org>, The Honorable
Richard Alarcén <councilmember.alarcon@lacity.org>, The Honorable Jan Perry <councilmember.perry @lacity.org>,
"The Honorable Herb J. Wesson Jr." <councilmember.wesson@lacity.org>, The Honorable Bill Rosendahl
<councilmember.rosendahl@lacity.org>, The Honorable Jose Huizar <councilmember.huizar@lacity.org>, The
Honorable Paul Koretz <Paul.Koretz@lacity.org>, The Honorable Carmen Trutanich <CTrutanich@lacity.org>, The
Honorable Paul Krekorian <Councilmember.Krekorian@lacity.org>, The Honorable Mitchell Englander
<councilmember.englander@lacity.org>, The Honorable Joe Buscaino <counciimember.buscaino@lacity.org>

Do not condemn this property under pretenses of park usage.
Board of Recreation and Parks Board Report No. 12-275 states:

RAP's proposed park design plans will be in compliance with the Americans with
Disabilities Act ol 1990 (ADA) and with the Stale ol Calilornia's Waler Conservation in
Landscaping Act ol 2006 CAB 1881). RAP will implement the Best Management
Practices (BMF) designed (o reduce slormwater volume, peak llows, and/or nonpoint
source pollution through evapolranspiration, inliliration, detention, and filtration. As
parl ot RAP's landscaping design, RAP will use; drought lolerant planting and smart
irrigation {o conserve water complying with AB 1881. The design ol me park will also

- include complete water retention on site to eliminate waler run-ofi, which is in keeping
with national, stale and local BMP or irrigation and water retention.

This project is a stormwater capture project designed for detention. Stormwater is under the
jurisdiction of the LA Regional Water Quality Control Board MS4 permit process. lItis federal
defined (40 CFR § 122.26(b)(13)) as:

“Storm waler’ as “storm waler runofll, snow melt runoii, and surtace runofi and drainage

Department of Recreation and Parks has no jurisdiction as the City of Los Angeles, Shahram
Kharaghani, Program Manager is the permittee under Number 487190188001 and the address:

1149 S. Broadway, 10th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90015 Shahram Kharaghani, Program Manager
(213) 485-0587

Mr. Kharaghani is a Bureau of Sanitation employee.




Department of Recreation and Parks has no expertise to execute stormwater detention
including a Public Health component.

This site is in a Methane Buffer Zone with no analysis of any Methane Mitigation Measures or
even analysis of any environmental effects and contamination issues with stormwater retention.

You state that Quimby Funds will be used for this project. What other funds will be used that is
not stated in this council file. Department of Recreation and Parks Quimby Status Report
dated April 24, 2012 indicates the Site Acquisition funds to be used total $1.253.250.

Stormwater capture can cost up in the millions of dollars. You have not identified those funds or
the responsible parties. '

You state:

Fiscal Impact Stalement: The Board ol Recreation and Parks Commissionets reporls
thal acquisilion ol these two parcels will increase the Depariments maintenance cosls.
Stali wvill request a budget increase through the slandard budget process. An estimale
ol additional maintenance costs will be provided through the normal budgel process
request.

There is no analysis recognizing that the normal budget process will cover operations and
maintenance costs. Parks are being “given away” to non-profit organizations to operate.

It is incomprehensible for city officials to fail to plan for the long-term needs of Public Health and
Safety issues and the role of parks in that process.

The Public Hearing Notice indicates a date of June 25, 2013 for this matter.
Joyce Dillard

P.O. Box 31377
Los Angeles, CA 90031




